


 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 
 
 



OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT 

CITY COUNCIL 

Carl W. Raggio, Mayor
 
Ginger Bremberg
 

Eileen Givens
 
Richard E. ,(Dick) Jutras
 

Larry Zarian
 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Claudia Rizzo Culling, Chairperson
 
Robert McCormick
 

Ted K. Osborn
 
Paul Burkhard
 

Jack Hilts
 

CITY ADMINISTRATION 

David H. Ramsay, City Manager
 
Robert McFall, Assistant City Manager
 

PLANNING DIVISION 

John W. McKenna, Director of Planning
 
James E. Glaser, Planning Services Administrator
 

Carmen Lukassian, Office Services Manager
 

PROJECT TEAM 

James E. Glaser, Planning Services Administrator
 
Keith Palmer, Senior Planner
 

Vincent C. Gonzalez, Production Manager (Planning Associate)
 
Diane Elizabeth Williams, Planner
 

Kathy Wasung Duarte, Planning Associate
 
Donald P. Patterson, Administrative Intern
 

Harriet Lang, Intern
 
Mark Skutnik, Intern
 

Karen Howell, Executive Secretary
 
Pauline Voss, Executive Secretary
 

In cooperation with
 
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Division
 

City of Glendale 



RESOLUTION NO. 22,818
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
 
THE CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA,
 

AMENDING THE OPEN SPACE AND
 
CONSERVATION ELEMENT
 

OF THE GENERAL PLAN
 
(GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 93-2)
 

WHEREAS, The Council has conducted noticed 
public hearings pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3
107 of the Glendale Municipal Code and Chapter 3, Tttle 
7 of the Government Code of the State of California; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has ordered the study 
of its policies concerning the City's open space and natural 
resources; and 

WHEREAS, the State of California Government 
Code requires every General Plan to have an Open Space 
and Conservation Element which inventories public and 
private open space land, biotic, mineral and aesthetic re
sources, and includes policies and goals which serve to iden
tify, protect, and maintain these natural resources and to 
prevent their wasteful exploitation and ultimate destruc
tion; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has received and 
accepted the proposed General Plan Amendment 93-2: 
Open Space and Conservation Element 1993, prepared by 
the Planning Division; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City 
of Glendale held noticed public hearings on the Open Space 
and Conservation Element 1993, on January 26, 1993, Feb
ruary 2,1993, February 16, 1993, and February 23, 1993, 
and has recommended adoption thereof to the City Coun
Cil; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has found that General 
Plan Amendment No. 93-2 promotes and protects the publiC 
health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare 
of the citizens of Glendale; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY 
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY GLENDALE, that Gen
eral Plan Amendment No. 93-2, being a revised and up
dated Open Space and Conservation Element of the Gen
eral Plan, is hereby approved and adopted to meet State 
General Plan requirements, to assess the City's open space 
and natural resources, to update the policies to protect and 
maintain the City's open space and natural resources, and 
to supercede the City's previous Open Space and Conser
vation Element of the General Plan. 

This resolution shall become effective 30 days after the date 
of adoption. 

Adopted this 16th day of March, 1993 

t:L4or
Mayor 



•• OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT 

OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT 

JANUARY 1993 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A. Description and Purpose	 1-1 
B. Open Space and Conservation Mandates and Opportunities	 1-1 
C. Open Space and Conservation Findings	 1-1 

2	 INTRODUCTION 

A. Background	 2-1 

B. Purpose and Function	 2-4 
C. Authority and Scope	 2-5 
D. Application	 2-5 
E. Organization of the Element	 2-5 
F. The Planning Process: Public Participation	 2-6 
G.	 Relationship to and Consistency with the General Plan and other 

Plans, Policies and Programs 2-7 
H. California Environmental Quality Act Compliance	 2-7 

3	 OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION PLANNING OVERVIEW 

A. Introduction	 3-1 

B. Regional Planning Context and Local Conditions	 3-2 

C. Community Setting	 3-3 

D. Issues and Opportunities	 3-5 

E. PoliCies, Goals and Objectives	 3-5 

4	 THE OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION PLAN 

A. Introduction	 4-1 
B. Definition and Characteristics of Open Space and Conservation in Glendale 4-1 
C. Open Space Inventory	 4-2 

1. Publicly Owned Land	 4-2 
2. Privately Held Open Space Properties	 4-3 

D. Organizations Involved in Planning for Open Space	 4-3 
1. Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy	 4-3 
2. Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning	 4-4 
3. Small Wilderness Area Preservation (SWAP)	 4-4 

E. Connectors	 4-4 
1. Paths and Trails	 4-4 

4-5a. Verdugo Mountains 
b. San Rafael Hills 4-7 

4-7c. San Gabriel Mountains 
d. Rim of the Valley Trail Corridor	 4-8 
e. Trail Improvements	 4-8 

2. Urban Hikeway	 4-8 
3. Bikeways and Scenic Roadways	 4-9 

City of Glendale 



F. Identification and Evaluation of Resources 
1. Air Quality 

a. Federal Clean Air Act 
b. California Clean Air Act 
c. Air Quality Management Plan of 1991
 

2. Archaeological, Paleontological and Historic Resources 
a. Archaeological Resources 
b. Paleontological Resources 
c. Historic Resources 

3. Biological Resources 
a. Introduction 
b. Existing Conditions 

1. Native Plant Communities 
a. Chaparral 
b. Southern Oak Woodland 
c. Southern Oak Riparian Woodland 
d. Coastal Sage 
e. Alluvial Scrub 
f. Walnut Woodland 
g. Big Cone Spruce 

2. Wildlife 
3. Habitat Areas 

c. Open Space in Private Ownership 
d. Rare and Endangered Species 
e. Significant Ecological Areas 

4. Geologie Resources and Seismology 
a. Soils and Geology 
b. Seismicity 
c. Special Study Zones 

5. Hazards 
a. Introduction 
b. Fire 
c. Flood Inundation 
d. Dam Inundation 
e. Mud and Debris Flows 
f. Noise 
g. Composite Hazards 

6. Hydrology and Water Resources 
a. Introduction 
b. Precipitation 
c. Natural Water 

1. Watersheds 
2. Water Courses 

a. Natural Stream Channels 
b. Flood Control Channels 
c. Flood Hazard Management Zones 

d. Ground Water 
1. Water Basins 

a. Location 
b. Open Space for Water Recharge 

e. Water Management 
1. Domestic Water Distribution System 

a. Reservoirs and Dams 

Page 

4-10
 

4-10
 
4-11
 
4-11
 
4-12
 

4-12
 

4-12
 

4-12
 

4-13
 

4-13
 
4-13
 
4-14
 

4-15
 
4-15
 

4-16
 

4-16
 

4-17
 

4-17
 

4-17
 
4-17
 
4-17
 

4-18 

•4-19
 

4-23
 

4-25
 

4-25
 

4-25
 

4-26
 
4-28
 
4-28
 
4-29
 

4-29
 

4-29
 

4-30
 

4-30
 

4-30
 

4-31
 
4-31
 
4-31
 
4-31
 

4-31
 

4-31
 

4-32
 

4-32
 

4-32
 
4-33
 
4-33
 
4-33
 
4-33
 

4-35
 
4-34
 

4-34
 

4-34
 



OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT 

Page 

f. Water Quality 4-35
 

1. Sources of Pollution and Pollution Control 4-35
 
g. Water Reclamation 4-36
 
h. Water Conservation 4-36
 

i. Water Programs Coordinated with Other Water Agencies 4-36
 
7. Visual and Scenic Resources 4-36
 

a. Scenic Resources 4-36
 

1. Introduction 4-36
 

2. Existing Urban Conditions 4-37
 

b. LandformsfTopographical Resources 4-37
 

1. Introduction 4-37
 
2. Existing Conditions 4-38
 
3. Ridgeline Definition 4-38
 

4. Methodology 4-40
 

5. History of Ridgeline Preservation 4-40
 

6. Proposed Ridgeline Identification 4-40
 

8. Mineral Resources and Aggregate Resources 4-40
 

a. SMARA Compliance 4-40
 
9. Source Reduction and Recycling 4-44
 

S IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

A. Introduction 5-1
 

B. Acquisition of Natural Resources 5-1
 

C. Preservation of Natural Resources 5-2
 

D. Conservation of Natural Resources 5-4
 

E. Management and Utilization of Natural Resources 5-5
 

F. Public Participation 5-5
 

6 ENDNOTES 6-1
 

City of Glendale 



LIST OF MAPS 

Page • 
3-1 Regional Location of the City of Glendale 3-2
 

3-2 Acquisition History City Owned Open Space 3-4
 

4-1 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Zone 4-4
 
4-2 Paths and Trails Verdugo Mountains 4-5
 
4-3 Mountain Bike and Hiking Trails of the Verdugo Mountains 4-6
 
4-4 Paths and Trails of the San Rafael Hills 4-7
 

4-5 Paths and Trails of the San Gabriel Mountains 4-8
 

4-6 Rim of the Valley Trail Corridor 4-9
 

4-7 Urban Hikeways 4-10
 

4-8 Existing and Proposed Bikeways 4- J J
 

4-9 Vegetation Communities of the Verdugo Mountains 4-14
 

4-10 Vegetation Communities of the San Rafael Hills 4-14
 

4-11 Vegetation Communities of the San Gabriel Mountains 4-15
 
4-12 Verdugo Mountains Significant Ecological Areas (SEA) 4-15
 

4-13 Southern Oak Riparian Forest 4-16
 

4-14 Biological Resources of Privately Held Property- Verdugo Mountains 4-21
 

4-15 Biological Resources of Privately Held Property-San Rafael Hills 4-21
 

4-16 Biological Resources of Privately Held Property-San Gabriel Mountains 4-22
 

4-17 Soils and Geology 4-27
 

4-18 Seismic Hazards 4-28
 

4-19 Brush Area Fire Hazard Classification Map 4-29
 

4-20 Average Annual Precipitation (in inches) 4-32
 

4-21 Dams and Debris Basins in the San Gabriel Mountains 4-33
 -
4-22 Dams and Debris Basins in the Verdugo Mountains 4-34
 

4-23 Reclaimed Water Delivery System 4-36
 

4-24 Public and Private Open Space in Glendale 4-39
 

4-25 Ridgelines and Streams of the San Rafael Hills 4-41
 

4-26 Ridgelines, Streams and Springs of the Verdugo Mountains 4-42
 

4-27 Ridgelines and Streams of the San Gabriel Mountains 4-43
 

4-28 Aggregate Resources 4-44
 

5 -1 Open Space Preserved through Subdivision Design Conditions 5-2
 

5-2 Composite Resources Map 5-3
 



OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT 

LIST OF CHARTS 

Page 

4-1 Distribution of Acquired Open Space 4-2
 
4-2 Open Space Acquisition by Decade 4-3
 

LIST OF TABLES 

2-1 Population Changes by Census Tract in Glendale 1940-1990 2-2
 
2-2 Population Changes by Age Group 1940-1990 2-3
 

2-3 Population by Race or Descent 1970-1990 2-4
 

4-1 Summary of Vegetation Types by Region 4-16
 

4-2 Analysis of Blue-Line Streams 4-18
 

4-3 Vegetation Characteristics of Privately Owned Parcels in the Areas Studied 4-20
 

4-4 Habitat Value of Privately Owned Parcels in the San Rafael HillslVerdugo 4-23
 

Mountains/San Gabriel Mountains
 
4-5 Classification of Fire Hazards 4-30
 
4-6 Water Reservoirs 4-34
 
4-7 Open Space Acreage 4-38
 

City of Glendale 



•
 


