City of Glendale



OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT

of the General Plan

Planning Division January 1993 This page intentionally left blank.



CITY COUNCIL

Carl W. Raggio, Mayor Ginger Bremberg Eileen Givens Richard E. (Dick) Jutras Larry Zarian

PLANNING COMMISSION

Claudia Rizzo Culling, Chairperson Robert McCormick Ted K. Osborn Paul Burkhard Jack Hilts

CITY ADMINISTRATION

David H. Ramsay, City Manager Robert McFall, Assistant City Manager

PLANNING DIVISION

John W. McKenna, Director of Planning James E. Glaser, Planning Services Administrator Carmen Lukassian, Office Services Manager

PROJECT TEAM

James E. Glaser, Planning Services Administrator Keith Palmer, Senior Planner Vincent C. Gonzalez, Production Manager (Planning Associate) Diane Elizabeth Williams, Planner Kathy Wasung Duarte, Planning Associate Donald P. Patterson, Administrative Intern Harriet Lang, Intern Mark Skutnik, Intern Karen Howell, Executive Secretary Pauline Voss, Executive Secretary

In cooperation with Parks, Recreation and Community Services Division

RESOLUTION NO. 22,818

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLENDALE CALIFORNIA AMENDING THE OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT OF THE GENERAL PLAN (GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 93-2)

WHEREAS, The Council has conducted noticed public hearings pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3-107 of the Glendale Municipal Code and Chapter 3, Title 7 of the Government Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Council has ordered the study of its policies concerning the City's open space and natural resources; and

WHEREAS, the State of California Government Code requires every General Plan to have an Open Space and Conservation Element which inventories public and private open space land, biotic, mineral and aesthetic resources, and includes policies and goals which serve to identify, protect, and maintain these natural resources and to prevent their wasteful exploitation and ultimate destruction; and

WHEREAS, the Council has received and accepted the proposed General Plan Amendment 93-2: Open Space and Conservation Element 1993, prepared by the Planning Division; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Glendale held noticed public hearings on the Open Space and Conservation Element 1993, on January 26, 1993, February 2, 1993, February 16, 1993, and February 23, 1993, and has recommended adoption thereof to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council has found that General Plan Amendment No. 93-2 promotes and protects the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the citizens of Glendale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY GLENDALE, that General Plan Amendment No. 93-2, being a revised and updated Open Space and Conservation Element of the General Plan, is hereby approved and adopted to meet State General Plan requirements, to assess the City's open space and natural resources, to update the policies to protect and maintain the City's open space and natural resources, and to supercede the City's previous Open Space and Conservation Element of the General Plan.

This resolution shall become effective 30 days after the date of adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of March, 1993.

Jaen Raggen Mayor



OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION ELEMENT JANUARY 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	
	A. Description and Purpose	1-1
	B. Open Space and Conservation Mandates and Opportunities	1 - 1
	C. Open Space and Conservation Findings	1-1
2	INTRODUCTION	
	A. Background	2-1
	B. Purpose and Function	2-4
	C. Authority and Scope	2-5
	D. Application	2-5
	E. Organization of the Element	2-5
	F. The Planning Process: Public Participation	2-6
	G. Relationship to and Consistency with the General Plan and other	2 7
	Plans, Policies and Programs	2-7
	H. California Environmental Quality Act Compliance	2-7
з	OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION PLANNING OVERVIEW	
	A. Introduction	3 - 1
	B. Regional Planning Context and Local Conditions	3-2
	C. Community Setting	3-3
	D. Issues and Opportunities	3-5
	E. Policies, Goals and Objectives	3-5
4	THE OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION PLAN	
	A. Introduction	4-1
	B. Definition and Characteristics of Open Space and Conservation in Glendale	4-1
	C. Open Space Inventory	4-2
	1. Publicly Owned Land	4-2
	2. Privately Held Open Space Properties	4-3
	D. Organizations Involved in Planning for Open Space	4-3
	1. Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy	4-3
	2. Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning	4-4
	3. Small Wilderness Area Preservation (SWAP)	4 - 4
	E. Connectors	4-4
	1. Paths and Trails	4-4
	a. Verdugo Mountains	4-5
	b. San Rafael Hills	4-7
	c. San Gabriel Mountains	4-7
	d. Rim of the Valley Trail Corridor	4-8
	e. Trail Improvements	4-8
	2. Urban Hikeway	4-8
	3. Bikeways and Scenic Roadways	4-9

City of Glendale

Page

Identification and Evaluation of Resources	4-10
1. Air Quality	4-10
a. Federal Clean Air Act	4-11
b. California Clean Air Act	4-11
c. Air Quality Management Plan of 1991	4-12
2. Archaeological, Paleontological and Historic Resources	4-12
a. Archaeological Resources	4-12
b. Paleontological Resources	4-12
c. Historic Resources	4-13
3. Biological Resources	4-13
a. Introduction	4-13
b. Existing Conditions	4-14
1. Native Plant Communities	4-15
a. Chaparral	4-15
b. Southern Oak Woodland	4-16
c. Southern Oak Riparian Woodland	4-16
d. Coastal Sage	4-17
e. Alluvial Scrub	4-17
f. Walnut Woodland	4-17
g. Big Cone Spruce	4-17
2. Wildlife	4-17
3. Habitat Areas	4-18
c. Open Space in Private Ownership	4-19
d. Rare and Endangered Species	4-23
e. Significant Ecological Areas	4-25
4. Geologic Resources and Seismology	4-25
a. Soils and Geology	4-25
b. Seismicity	4-26
c. Special Study Zones	4-28
5. Hazards	4-28
a. Introduction	4-29
b. Fire	4-29
c. Flood Inundation	4-29
d. Dam Inundation	4-30
e. Mud and Debris Flows f. Noise	4-30
	4-30
g. Composite Hazards 6. Hydrology and Water Resources	4-31 4-31
a. Introduction	4-31
b. Precipitation	4-31
c. Natural Water	4-31
1. Watersheds	4-31
2. Water Courses	4-32
a. Natural Stream Channels	4-32
b. Flood Control Channels	4-32
c. Flood Hazard Management Zones	4-33
d. Ground Water	4-33
1. Water Basins	4-33
a. Location	4-33
b. Open Space for Water Recharge	4-35
e. Water Management	4-34
1. Domestic Water Distribution System	4-34
a. Reservoirs and Dams	4-34

F.



Page

6-1

f. Water Quality	4-35
1. Sources of Pollution and Pollution Control	4-35
g. Water Reclamation	4-36
h. Water Conservation	4-36
i. Water Programs Coordinated with Other Water Agencies	4-36
7. Visual and Scenic Resources	4-36
a. Scenic Resources	4-36
1. Introduction	4-36
2. Existing Urban Conditions	4-37
b. Landforms/Topographical Resources	4-37
1. Introduction	4-37
2. Existing Conditions	4-38
3. Ridgeline Definition	4-38
4. Methodology	4-40
5. History of Ridgeline Preservation	4-40
6. Proposed Ridgeline Identification	4-40
8. Mineral Resources and Aggregate Resources	4-40
a. SMARA Compliance	4-40
9. Source Reduction and Recycling	4-44

5 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

A. Introduction	5-1
B. Acquisition of Natural Resources	5-1
C. Preservation of Natural Resources	5-2
D. Conservation of Natural Resources	5-4
E. Management and Utilization of Natural Resources	5-5
F. Public Participation	5-5

6 ENDNOTES

City of Glendale

LIST OF MAPS

3-1	Regional Location of the City of Glendale	3-2
3-2	Acquisition History City Owned Open Space	3-4
4-1	Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Zone	4-4
4-2	Paths and Trails Verdugo Mountains	4-5
4-3	Mountain Bike and Hiking Trails of the Verdugo Mountains	4-6
4-4	Paths and Trails of the San Rafael Hills	4-7
4-5	Paths and Trails of the San Gabriel Mountains	4-8
4-6	Rim of the Valley Trail Corridor	4-9
4-7	Urban Hikeways	4-10
4-8	Existing and Proposed Bikeways	4-11
4-9	Vegetation Communities of the Verdugo Mountains	4-14
4-10	Vegetation Communities of the San Rafael Hills	4-14
4-11	Vegetation Communities of the San Gabriel Mountains	4-15
4-12	Verdugo Mountains Significant Ecological Areas (SEA)	4-15
4-13	Southern Oak Riparian Forest	4-16
4-14	Biological Resources of Privately Held Property-Verdugo Mountains	4-21
4-15	Biological Resources of Privately Held Property-San Rafael Hills	4-21
4-16	Biological Resources of Privately Held Property-San Gabriel Mountains	4-22
4-17	Soils and Geology	4-27
4-18	Seismic Hazards	4-28
4-19	Brush Area Fire Hazard Classification Map	4-29
4-20	Average Annual Precipitation (in inches)	4-32
4-21	Dams and Debris Basins in the San Gabriel Mountains	4-33
4-22	Dams and Debris Basins in the Verdugo Mountains	4-34
4-23	Reclaimed Water Delivery System	4-36
4-24	Public and Private Open Space in Glendale	4-39
4-25	Ridgelines and Streams of the San Rafael Hills	4-41
4-26	Ridgelines, Streams and Springs of the Verdugo Mountains	4-42
4-27	Ridgelines and Streams of the San Gabriel Mountains	4-43
4-28	Aggregate Resources	4-44
5-1	Open Space Preserved through Subdivision Design Conditions	5-2
5-2	Composite Resources Map	5-3

Page



LIST OF CHARTS

		Page
4-1	Distribution of Acquired Open Space	4-2
4-2	Open Space Acquisition by Decade	4-3

LIST OF TABLES

2-1	Population Changes by Census Tract in Glendale 1940-1990	2-2
2-2	Population Changes by Age Group 1940-1990	2-3
2-3	Population by Race or Descent 1970-1990	2-4
4-1	Summary of Vegetation Types by Region	4-16
4-2	Analysis of Blue-Line Streams	4-18
4-3	Vegetation Characteristics of Privately Owned Parcels in the Areas Studied	4-20
4-4	Habitat Value of Privately Owned Parcels in the San Rafael Hills/Verdugo	4-23
	Mountains/San Gabriel Mountains	
4-5	Classification of Fire Hazards	4-30
4-6	Water Reservoirs	4-34
4-7	Open Space Acreage	4-38